Company also chose to correct certain other less material tax items that had been previously identified but not corrected because management had concluded they
were immaterial individually and in the aggregate.

These other tax corrections related to a revaluation of net deferred tax assets of $0.2 million based on certain state projected tax rates, reversal of a tax
reserve of $0.1 million resulting from the lapse of the statute of limitations, a reduction of tax expense of $0.1 million associated with the tax return to tax
provision adjustment process and various balance sheet reclassifications between income tax receivable (classified as prepaid and other in the consolidated
balance sheet) and deferred tax balances (in current deferred taxes and other long-term liabilities in the consolidated balance sheet) of $0.4 million.

F-6

Table of Contents

In addition, other Notes to the consolidated financial statements have been restated, as appropriate, to reflect the adjustments described in this Note.

The tables below present the effects of the restatement on the consolidated financial statements (in thousands):

Table 1 Consolidated Balance Sheets

   As Reported   As Restated
   September 30, 2011   Adjustment  September 30, 2011
Deferred tax assets   $ 376   $ 1,068   $ 1,444
Prepaids and other   3,101   (430)   2,671
Total current assets   53,764   638   54,402
Property and equipment, net   47,926   (8,429)   39,497
Deferred tax assets   9,029   3,666   12,695
Intangible assets, net   10,629   (1,747)   8,882
Total assets   162,654   (5,872)   156,782
Other long-term liabilities   2,684   (144)   2,540
Total liabilities   17,318   (144)   17,174
Retained earnings   70,122   (5,728)   64,394
Total stockholders’ equity   145,336   (5,728)   139,608
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 162,654   $ (5,872)  $ 156,782

Table 2 Consolidated Statements of Operations

   As Reported   As Restated

Year ended

September 30, 2011  Adjustment
Year ended

September 30, 2011
Asset impairment charges   $ 17,890   $ 10,176   $ 28,066
Total operating costs and expenses   85,299   10,176   95,475
Loss from operations   (17,518)   (10,176)   (27,694)
Loss before income taxes   (16,492)   (10,176)   (26,668)
Income tax benefit   3,714   4,448   8,162
Net loss   $ (12,778)  $ (5,728)  $ (18,506)
Basic net loss per share   $ (0.73)  $ (0.33)  $ (1.06)
Diluted net loss per share   $ (0.73)  $ (0.33)  $ (1.06)

Table 3 Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

   As Reported   As Restated

Year ended

September 30, 2011  Adjustment
Year ended

September 30, 2011
Net loss   $ (12,778)  $ (5,728)  $ (18,506)
Asset impairment charges   17,890   10,176   28,066
Deferred tax   (5,892)   (4,734)   (10,626)
Income taxes   $ 1,168   $ 286   $ 1,454

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Select Balance Sheet Information

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of financial instruments with original maturities of three months or less and are stated at cost which approximates fair
value.

F-7

Table of Contents

Investments

Investments consist principally of U.S. government and government agency obligations and mortgage-backed securities and are classified as available-for-
sale or held-to-maturity at September 30, 2011 and 2010. Available-for-sale investments are reported at fair value with unrealized gains and losses net of tax